OMB Control No.: 2127-0004

Part 573 Safety Recall Report

20E-073

Manufacturer Name: DICK'S Sporting Goods

NHTSA Recall No.: 20E-073

Manufacturer Recall No.: NR



Manufacturer Information:

Manufacturer Name: DICK'S Sporting Goods

Address: 345 Court St.

Coraopolis PA 15108

Company phone: 2734679

Population:

Number of potentially involved: 10,792 Estimated percentage with defect: 100 %

Equipment Information:

Brand / Trade 1: Field & Stream

Model: PAD00116 Part No.: PAD00116

Size: NR

Function: Kayak Cradle

Descriptive Information: All Field & Stream Kayak Cradle - PAD00116 have the same design. All 10,792

PAD00116 Kayak Cradles are subject to the recall.

Production Dates: MAY 24, 2018 - JUN 16, 2020

Description of Defect:

Description of the Defect: DICK's Sporting Goods has received claims that kayaks were not securely held

in place with the Field & Stream Kayak Cradle - PAD00116.

FMVSS 1: NR FMVSS 2: NR

Description of the Safety Risk: There have been no crashes or fatalities involving the Field & Stream Kayak

Cradle - PAD00116. DICK's Sporting Goods has received 13 reports related to the stability of the Field & Stream Kayak Cradle - PAD00116. Three of the

reports alleged that the kayak fell off while the vehicle was in motion.

Description of the Cause: No specific manufacturing defect or design defect has been identified. In some

instances, the cradles would slide on the crossbars and/or the ropes broke

during use.

Identification of Any Warning N/A

that can Occur:

Involved Components:

Component Name: NR

Component Description: NR

Component Part Number: NR

Supplier Identification:

Component Manufacturer

Name: Hemisphere Design Works

Address: 1790 Sun Dolphin Rd.

Muskegon MICHIGAN 49444

Country: United States

Chronology:

DICK's Sporting Goods has received 13 reports related to the stability of the Field & Stream Kayak Cradle -PAD00116. Three of the reports alleged that the kayak fell off while the vehicle was in motion.

Description of Remedy:

Description of Remedy Program: Purchasers of the Field & Stream Kayak Cradle - PAD00116 from Dick's Sporting Goods or Field & Steam should return the product to any DICK's Sporting Goods or Field & Steam store for a full refund with receipt or store credit without receipt. Purchasers of the Kayak Cradle from Sportsman's Warehouse should return the product to any Sportsman's Warehouse store for a full refund with receipt or store credit without receipt.

> Contact information: DICK's Sporting Goods toll-free at 877-846-9997 from 8 a.m. to 9:30 p.m. ET Monday through Friday or online at dickssportinggoods.com and click on Recalls at the bottom of the page, for DICK'S Sporting Goods and Field & Stream customers. Sportsman's Warehouse at 800-286-3076 from 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. MT Monday through Saturday and 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. MT on Sundays or online at www. sportsmans.com and click on Product Recalls at the bottom of the page, for Sportsman's Warehouse customers.

How Remedy Component Differs All units are printed with Field & Stream down the left hand side in white

from Recalled Component: and the non-rounded edge has orange ends/caps.

Identify How/When Recall Condition Not applicable. Field & Stream Kayak Cradle - PAD00116 has been

was Corrected in Production: discontinued.

Recall Schedule:

Description of Recall Schedule: NR

Planned Dealer Notification Date: OCT 23, 2020 - OCT 30, 2020 Planned Owner Notification Date: OCT 23, 2020 - NOV 20, 2020

Purchaser Information:

The following manufacturers purchased this defective/noncompliant equipment for possible use or installation in new motor vehicles or new items of motor vehicle equipment:

Name: NR

Address: NR

NR

Country: NR

Company Phone: NR

^{*} NR - Not Reported